
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 20-5286

THE SHAWNEE TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia in Case No. 1:20-cv-01999-APM, Honorable Amit P. Mehta, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

CAROL E. HECKMAN
JAMES P. BLENK
50 Fountain Plaza, Suite 1700
Buffalo, New York 14202

- and -

MICHAEL G. ROSSETTI
1900 K Street, NW, Suite 730
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-7610
checkman@lippes.com
jblenk@lippes.com
mrossetti@lippes.com

*Counsel for Prairie Band
Potawatomi Nation*

October 16, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
FACTUAL STATEMENT	3
A. The IHBG Metric Is Not a Suitable Metric for the Approximation of Increased COVID-19 Expenditure	3
B. Treasury’s Adoption of the IHBG Metric Was Criticized by Independent Subject Matter Experts	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Treasury’s Allocation of CARES Act Funds is Reviewable	9
A. The District Court Erred by Applying a Presumption of Non-Reviewability to Shawnee’s APA Challenge	10
B. The District Court Erred by Concluding that the Title V. Funds Lacked Sufficient Judicially Manageable Standards for Court Review	13
II. The Instant Case is Justiciable – and not moot	22
A. Notwithstanding the distribution of the CARES Act funds, Shawnee and other tribes are entitled to payment from the reserve fund that Treasury created	22
B. Notwithstanding the distribution of the CARES Act funds, Shawnee is entitled to declaratory judgment because Shawnee’s challenge to this emergency funding is conduct that is capable of repetition, yet likely to evade review	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507, 18 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1967)	9, 10
<i>ARRA Energy Co. I v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 12 (2011).....	23, 24
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340, 104 S. Ct. 2450, 81 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1984)	10
<i>Burlington N. R. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 75 F.3d 685 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Cody v. Cox</i> , 509 F.3d 606 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation v. Mnuchin</i> , ___ F.3d ___ No. 20-5204, 2020 WL 5742075, (D.C. Cir. Sept. 25, 2020)	15, 22
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2131, 195 L. Ed. 2d 423 (2016)	10
<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1891, 207 L. Ed. 2d 353 (2020)	9
<i>Dickson v. Sec'y of, Def.</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821, 105 S. Ct. 1649, 84 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985)	19
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182, 113 S. Ct. 2024, 124 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1993)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Lummi Tribe of Lummi Reservation v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 584 (2011).....	23

<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480, 135 S. Ct. 1645, 191 L. Ed. 2d 607 (2015)	10
<i>McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 310 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12, 13
<i>Milk Train, Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2001).....	12
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25, 26
<i>People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014).....	24
<i>Policy & Research, LLC v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 313 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018).....	12, 18
<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 20-CV-1491 (APM), 2020 WL 3402298 (D.D.C. June 11, 2020).....	2, 11
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>South Pacific Terminal Co. v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....	24, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	27
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass'n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897).....	26, 27
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	25

Statutes & Other Authorities:

24 C.F.R. § 1000.302(1) (i - ix)	4
24 C.F.R. § 1000.302(2)	4
24 C.F.R. § 1000.302(3)	4
24 C.F.R. § 1000.302(5)	5
24 C.F.R. § 1000.330	4
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....	10
25 U.S.C. § 13.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1491	23
42 U.S.C. § 801	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 801(7)	16
42 U.S.C. § 801(a)(2)(B)	11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 801(c)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)	8, 12, 14
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(1).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 801(d)(3).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 801(f).....	12, 14, 17
Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020).....	1
